

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS**



Clerk of the Court  
Received 08/26/2024 11:35 PM  
Filed 08/26/2024 11:35 PM

Appeal No: 24-cv-58

Daisy Dixon )

on behalf of the General Public of the )  
District of Columbia )

Plaintiff/Appellant, )

v. )

John Paul Mitchell Systems, )  
Defendant/Appellee )

) Civil Action below  
) 2022-CAB-003969-B

---

**APPEAL FROM FINAL JUDGMENT**

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT DAISY DIXON**

Thomas C. Willcox, Attorney at Law  
DC Bar No 445135  
1701 16<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Suite 211  
Washington DC 20009  
Tel: 202.239.2762  
T.C. 202.234.0892  
[thomaswillcox@willcoxlaw.com.co](mailto:thomaswillcox@willcoxlaw.com.co)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENTS OF THE FACTS ..... 4

    A. The Facts as Alleged in the Amended Complaint. .... 4

    B. The Dixon Purchase ..... 4

    C. Product Testing ..... 4

    D. Benzene Carcinogenicity ..... 7

    E. BACKGROUND ..... **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

    F. The Court’s Dismissal of the Action ..... 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. Standard of Review ..... 14

II. The Trial Court Erred In Holding that The Plaintiff Had Not Plead A DCCPA Deception..... 16

    A. The Trial Court Failed to Consider the Broad Judicial Interpretation of The District of Columbia Consumer Protection Procedures Act (“CPPA”), DC Code 28-3901 et seq., and in particular the representative actions described therein ..... 16

III. The Trial Erred In Assuming That Appellant Had To Perform Testing..... 17

    A. The Case Law Interpreting Section 3905(k)(1) Makes It Clear That Either Testing or Evaluation Is Permissible, and That, In The Appropriate Circumstances, Evaluation By A Layperson or His Counsel of the Underlying Facts is All That is Necessary ..... 17

    B. The Trial Court Misread The Mostofi Case to Require Actual Testing By the Plaintiff..... 22

    C. The Trial Court Erroneously Relied On The Praxis Court’s Ruling To Determine That Scientific Testing Is Necessary ..... 25

    D. The Trial Court Erroneously Found Plaintiff’s Reliance on the Committee Report “Unwarranted” and Further that The CPPA requires a Tester Plaintiff to Have Tested The Actual Bottle She Purchased ..... 25

    E. The Trial Court Erred In Failing To Address the Plaintiff ‘s Contention That Any Expert Testing Should be Due At The Time of Plaintiff’s 26(b)(4) Statement. .... 27

CONCLUSION ..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Hormel, 258 A.3d 174 (D.C. 2021).....	22
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 54 (2007) .....	26
Bojko v. Pierre Fabre USA Inc., No. 22 C 6728 (N.D. Ill., E.D. June 27, 2023).....	26
Center For Inquiry Inc. v. Walmart, Inc., 283 A.3d 109 (D.C. 2022) .....	22
Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363, 371 (1982).....	17
Julian Ford v. ChartOne, Inc., 908 A.2d 72, 83 (D.C. 2006) .....	20
Molovinsky v. Fair Employment Council, 683 A.2d 142 (1996).....	18
Mostofi v. Mohtaram, Inc., 2013 D.C. Super. LEXIS 12 (November 12, 2013) .....	2, 20
Osbourne v. Capital City Mortgage Corp., 727 A.2d 322 (D.C. 1999).....	16
Praxis Project v. Coca-Cola Co., 2017 CA 004801 B (ECW), 2019 Super. LEXIS 17 (D.C. Super. Ct., Oct. 1, 2019) .....	12, 24, 25
Saucier v. Countrywide Home Loans, 64 A.3d 428 (D.C. 2013) .....	22

### Statutes

28 D.C. Code Section 3901.....	11, 15, 16, 20
D.C. Code § 11-721 .....	2, 12
D.C. Code § 28-3901 .....	21
D.C. Code §28-3905 .....	3, 10, 12, 13

### Other Authorities

2012 DCCPPA Amendment Committee Report.....	21
D.C. Council, Report on Bill 19-0581 (Nov. 28, 2012).....	12, 21
